as at 31 December 2013 and 2012. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to
maturity of these assets and liabilities.

2013 2012
Average effective interest rate, Average effective interest rate,

% %

KZT USD
Other

currencies KZT USD
Other

currencies

Interest bearing assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4.25 0.10 3.79 0.5 0.12 0.34

Loans to customers 7.00 3.33 - - 3.66 -

Held-to-maturity investments 4.39 - - 4.50 - -

Interest bearing liabilities

Due to banks

- Loans 1.19

- Vostro accounts - 0.14 - - - -

Current accounts and deposits
from customers

- Current accounts and demand
deposits 0.30 0.50 0.30 0.39

- Term deposits - 0.49 - - 0.60 -

(iii) Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rale gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity o f financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity o f profit or
loss and equity (net o f taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk) based on a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of
interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows:

2013 2012
KZT’OOO KZT’OOO

100 bp parallel fall (56,532) 34,988

100 bp parallel rise 56,532 (34,988)

31

(b) Market risk, continued

(iv) Currency risk

T he B ank  has assets and liabilities denom inated  in several foreign currencies.

C urrency  risk  is the risk  that the fair value or fu ture cash  flow s o f  a financial instrum ent w ill
fluctuate  because  o f  changes in  foreign currency  exchange rates. T he B ank  does not hedge its
exposure to currency  risk.

T he fo llow ing  table show s the foreign  currency exposure structure o f  financial assets and
liabilities as at 31 D ecem ber 2013:

Other

Industrial and Commercial Bank o f  China Almaty JSC
Notes to the Financial Statements fo r  the year ended 31 December 2013